

No. 17-73283

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GREENLINING INSTITUTE, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, THE UTILITY REFORM  
NETWORK, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY CONSUMER  
ADVOCATES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

Makan Delrahim  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Andrew C. Finch  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

Michael F. Murray  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

Robert B. Nicholson  
Nickolai G. Levin  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.  
*General Counsel*

David M. Gossett  
*Deputy General Counsel*

Richard K. Welch  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

Sarah E. Citrin  
*Counsel*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION  
445 12th Street SW  
Washington, DC 20554  
(202) 418-1740  
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
B. Transition to Modern Technologies and Infrastructure.....	9
C. History of the FCC’s Technology Transitions Proceedings.....	11
D. Order under Review .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. The Petitioners Have Not Met Their Burden to Establish Standing.....	28
II. The FCC’s Interpretation of Section 214(a) Was Reasonable and Procedurally Proper. ....	33
A. The <i>Declaratory Ruling</i> Was Reasonable. ....	34
B. The Petitioners’ Substantive Attacks on the <i>Declaratory Ruling</i> Fail. ....	37
C. The Petitioners’ Procedural Attacks on the <i>Declaratory</i> <i>Ruling</i> Fail.....	44
III. The FCC Reasonably Repealed the De Facto Retirement Rule. ....	48
A. The FCC Reasonably Determined That the Rule Provided No Meaningful Benefit.....	48
B. The Petitioners’ Arguments Concerning De Facto Retirement Are Unavailing. ....	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Reach the Petitioners’ Untimely Claims Concerning the FCC’s Copper Retirement Direct Notice Rules, Which in Any Event Fail on the Merits. ....	55
A. Jurisdiction Is Barred by Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15 and 28 U.S.C. § 2344. ....	55
B. The FCC Reasonably Repealed the Retail Customer Direct Notice Rule. ....	58
C. The FCC Reasonably Repealed the State Government Direct Notice Rule. ....	66
V. The FCC Did Not Prejudge the Outcome of Its Proceeding. ....	70
CONCLUSION .....	72
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9, 23, 37
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) .....	8, 35
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	70
<i>Cal. Ass’n of the Physically Handicapped, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 833 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	55
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	22, 37
<i>Chief Probation Officers v. Shalala</i> , 118 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 1997).	46, 47
<i>Citizens Against Ruining the Env’t v. EPA</i> , 535 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Citizens Telecomms. Co. v. FCC</i> , 901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	71
<i>Del Norte Cnty. v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	22–23, 66
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....	23, 37
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	29
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	57
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	28
<i>MacLean v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>Marcus v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Mont. Envntl. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning</i> , 766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	22, 23, 44
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>New Edge Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 461 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>New England Pub. Commc’ns Council, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	68
<i>Nuclear Info. &amp; Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	70, 71
<i>Nw. Envntl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	23, 65–66
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assoc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	46–47
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Summers v. Earth Is. Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	70
<i>Util. Workers Union v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	8
<i>Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 26 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	58
 <b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Business Data Services in an Internet Protocol Environment</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 3459 (2017) .....	10
<i>Ensuring Customer Premises Equipment Backup Power for Continuity of Communications Technology Transitions</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 14968 (2014).....	11–12, 13
<i>Technology Transitions</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 1433 (2014) .....	11
<i>Technology Transitions</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 9372 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Use of the Carterfone Device in Message Toll Telephone Service</i> , 13 F.C.C.2d 420 (1968) .....	18, 36
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	25, 45
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) .....	46
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(2).....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 554 .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 554(e) .....	45
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	4, 55
47 U.S.C. § 153(53) .....	38
47 U.S.C. § 154(j) .....	72
47 U.S.C. § 203(a) .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 203(c).....	8, 24
47 U.S.C. § 203(c)(3) .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 208.....	52
47 U.S.C. § 214(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)(2).....	68
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1) .....	55
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(2)(A) .....	56
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(2)(C) .....	26, 56
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 160) .....	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	25, 45, 48
47 C.F.R. § 63.505.....	7
47 C.F.R. § 63.60(i) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 C.F.R. § 63.71(a) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 63.71(a)(5) .....	52, 63
47 C.F.R. § 63.71(a)(i) .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 63.71(a)(ii) .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 63.71(f)(1) .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 63.71(f)(2) .....	42
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
82 Fed. Reg. 61453 .....	4
89 Cong. Rec. 766 (1943) .....	7
Charles H. Koch, Jr. & Richard Murphy, <i>Administrative Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	70, 71
David Gabel & Steven Burns, <i>The Transition from the Legacy Public Switched Telephone Network to Modern Technologies</i> , National Regulatory Research Institute Report No. 12-12 (Oct. 2012) .....	9–10
H.R. Rep. No. 78-69 (1943) .....	6
Letter from Vice President for Federal Regulatory Affairs, Verizon, to Secretary, FCC (filed Nov. 15, 2013, in WC Docket No. 13-150) .....	43
Petition for Review, <i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1414 (D.C. Cir.) .....	14

No. 17-73283
